

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(CIVIL)NO.210 OF 2013

MEGHA SHARMA

... PETITIONER

VERSUS

SWAYAM PRAKASH SHARMA

... RESPONDENT

O R D E R

This Transfer Petition is filed by the petitioner-wife, inter alia, requesting this Court to transfer the Matrimonial Suit No.1 of 2013 titled as "Sri Swayam Prakash Sharma vs. Smt.Megha Sharma", pending before the learned Principal Judge, Family Court, Calcutta to the Family Court, Indore, Madhya Pradesh.

Since a statement was made before us by learned counsel for both the parties that there is a possibility of the dispute being settled amicably, we had referred the matter to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre on 16.08.2013, inter alia, requesting the learned Mediator to bring about an amicable settlement between the parties.

Now the learned Mediator has sent his report along with Settlement Agreement signed by both the parties as well as their respective counsel dated 09.09.2013.

The Settlement Agreement is taken on record.

: 2 :

Shri Ranjan Mukherjee, learned counsel appearing for the respondent-husband states that the respondent has today handed over the Demand Draft for a sum of Rs.5 lacs, as agreed at clause/para 12 of the Settlement Agreement. We now direct the petitioner to make a fixed deposit of Rs.5 lacs, as received today, in the name of the petitioner's daughter for a period of 10 years.

The parties are directed to file an appropriate petition under Section 13(1)(B) of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1950 before the Family Court having jurisdiction as expeditiously as possible, at any rate, within a month's time from today.

The parties will co-operate in the disposal of the aforesaid petition before the jurisdictional Family Court.

With these observations, the Transfer Petition is disposed of as having become infructuous.

Ordered accordingly.

.....J.
(H.L. DATTU)

.....J.
(M.Y. EQBAL)

ITEM NO.70

COURT NO.4

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 210 OF 2013

MEGHA SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SWAYAM PRAKASH SHARMA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 30/09/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Amit Sharma,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr.R.P.Yadav,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is disposed of, in terms of the signed order.

(G.V.Ramana)
Court Master
(signed order is placed on the file)

(Vinod Kulvi)
Asstt.Registrar